Increases due to cultivate 767 - 767

Decreases due to harvest - (176,954) (176,954)

Decreases due to sales (11,522) (3,946) (15,468)

Decreases due to write-off (5,855) - (5,855)

Balance as at 31 December 2019 59,890 31,038 90,928

15

Significant assumptions for the calculation of fair value at the valuation date were as follows:

Prices of palm fruit at the point of harvest are estimated based on purchase prices of

palm fruit at the front of the Company’s factory from which the Company purchased in

the past less estimated estate cost, harvesting cost and transportation cost from each

estate.

Weight of palm fruit on tree are estimated with references to the average weight for each

age when harvest the palm fruit from historical information, including consideration on

factors affecting fruit bearing and random sampling result.

For the year 2019, discount rate is estimated at the rate of 5% (2018: 3%) by weighted

average cost of capital method.

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the fair value of

biological assets as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 are summarised below:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated/Separate financial statements

2019 2018

Increase by

10%

Decrease by

10%

Increase by

10%

Decrease by

10%

Prices of palm fruit at the point of harvest 8,352 (8,352) 7,391 (7,391)

Weight of palm fruit on tree 8,352 (8,352) 7,391 (7,391)

11. Investment in subsidiary

Details of investment in subsidiary as presented in separate financial statements is as

follows:
 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Company’s name Paid-up capital

Shareholding

percentage Cost

Dividend received

during the year

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

(Million Baht) (Million Baht) (%) (%)

Phansrivivat Co., Ltd. 274 274 100 100 307,895 307,895 11,781 41,097

Total 307,895 307,895 11,781 41,097

16

12. Investment in joint venture

12.1  Details of investment in joint venture

Investment in joint venture represents investment in entity which is jointly controlled by

the Company and other company. Details of this investment is as follows:
(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

Joint venture Nature of business
Shareholding
percentage Cost

Carrying amount based
on equity method

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

(%) (%)
Siam Elite Palm Co., Ltd. Production and distribution

of oil palm seeds
50 50 25,000 25,000 26,710 38,602

Total 25,000 25,000 26,710 38,602

(Unit: Thousand Baht)